OCL 2019, 26, 35
© S. Channaoui et al., Published by EDP Sciences, 2019
Oilseeds & fats Crops and Lipids
OCL
Available online at:
RESEARCH ARTICLE

randomized design, without replications, on November 2014 at
the INRAExperimental Station of Douyet (DYT). This station,
at 416m above the sea and with an average rainfall of 425mm
and cracking clay soil, is located at 10 km form Fez city
(34°04’N, 5°07’W). Climate is of Mediterranean type, with
cold and rainy winters, and hot and dry summers. This
experimental station is also characterized by a frequent
of 9
Table 1. Concentrations/doses of mutagenic agents used to induce novel genetic variability in rapeseed.
Mutagen agents Treatment Treatment abbreviation
Gamma rays 1300 Gy 1300 Gy
Combined treatment 1100 Gyþ 0.8% CombT
EMS
Concentration (%) Application duration (Hour) –
1 6 EMS1-6
1.2 6 EMS1.2-6
1.4 6 EMS1.4-6
1.6 6 EMS1.6-6
1 7 EMS1-7
1.2 7 EMS1.2-7
1 14 EMS1-14
1.2 14 EMS1.2-14
1.4 14 EMS1.4-14
Fig. 1. Average, maximum and minimum monthly temperatures and
rainfall recorded in the Experimental Station of Douyet during 2015/
2016.
Fig. 2. Average, maximum and minimum monthly temperatures and